

22-2908(L)

22-2972 (Con)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Ivan Antonyuk,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

Steven A. Nigrelli, in his Official Capacity as Acting Superintendent of the New York
State Police,

Defendants–Appellants.

(Caption continues inside front cover.)

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of New York — No. 22-CV-986

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN GUN OWNERS
ASSOCIATION, THE DC PROJECT FOUNDATION, THE LIBERAL GUN
CLUB, THE NATIONAL AFRICAN AMERICAN GUN ASSOCIATION,
OPERATION BLAZING SWORD–PINK PISTOLS, AND THE KNIGHT FIRST
AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Anna Diakun
Katherine Fallow
Alex Abdo
Knight First Amendment Institute at
Columbia University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
(646) 745-8500
anna.diakun@knightcolumbia.org

(Caption continues from front cover.)

Corey Johnson, Alfred Terrille, Joseph Mann, Leslie Leman, Lawrence Sloane,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

Matthew J. Doran, in his Official Capacity as the Licensing Official of Onondaga County, Joseph Cecile, in his Official Capacity as the Chief of Police of Syracuse,

Defendants–Appellants,

Kathleen Hochul, in her Official Capacity as the Governor of the State of New York, William Fitzpatrick, in his Official Capacity as the Onondaga County District Attorney, Eugene Conway, in his Official Capacity as the Sheriff of Onondaga County, P. David Soares, in his Official Capacity as the District Attorney of Albany County, Gregory Oakes, in his Official Capacity as the District Attorney of Oswego County, Don Hilton, in his Official Capacity as the Sheriff of Oswego County, Joseph Stanzione, in his Official Capacity as the District Attorney of Greene County,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The CCIA’s social media registration requirement imposes significant burdens on applicants’ First Amendment rights.....	8
A. The requirement chills the exercise of First Amendment rights by compelling applicants to register their social media accounts.....	8
B. The social media registration requirement burdens the rights of applicants to speak anonymously and associate privately online.....	15
II. The social media registration requirement violates the First Amendment.	22
A. The social media registration requirement is subject to heightened scrutiny.	22
B. The State has not shown that the registration requirement directly and materially advances its interest in preventing unlawful gun violence.....	23
C. The social media registration requirement is not narrowly tailored.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	21, 23, 30
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , 1:22-CV-0986 (GTS/CFH), 2022 WL 16744700 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2022)	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	20
<i>Cornelio v. Connecticut</i> , 32 F.4th 160 (2d Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of U.S.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	6, 13, 14
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	28
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	6, 16, 20, 22
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	6, 20
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	passim
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	15, 20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	29
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	23, 27
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	11
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	6, 20

Statutes

Concealed Carry Improvement Act, N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00	passim
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.02.....	13

Other Authorities

@keepingpain, Twitter (Sept. 26, 2022, 10:01 PM),
<https://perma.cc/2GX6-P4Z5>..... 25

About Goodreads, Goodreads, <https://perma.cc/U373-Z837> (last
 visited Feb. 2, 2023) 9

About Us, CaringBridge, <https://perma.cc/RU5B-Q3P4> (last visited
 Feb. 2, 2023)..... 10

Alex Leavitt, “*This is a Throwaway Account*”: *Temporary Technical
 Identities and Perceptions of Anonymity in a Massive Online
 Community*, *Procs. of the 18th ACM Conf. on Comput. Supported
 Coop. Work & Social Computing* 317, 324 (ACM ed., 2015)..... 17

Chris Lehman, *Oregon Settles Lawsuit, Forces Out DOJ Civil Rights
 Attorney*, OPB (Oct. 11, 2017, 7:35 PM), [https://perma.cc/U5QP-
 TBNV](https://perma.cc/U5QP-TBNV) 26

Conor Friedersdorf, *Police Have a Much Bigger Domestic-Abuse
 Problem Than the NFL Does*, *The Atlantic* (Sept. 19, 2014),
<https://perma.cc/4WMH-4R2B>..... 19

Desmond Upton Patton, et al., *Stop and Frisk Online: Theorizing
 Everyday Racism in Digital Policing in the Use of Social Media
 for Identification of Criminal Conduct and Associations*, 3 *Soc.
 Media & Soc’y* 1, 5–7 (2017),
[https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/epub/10.1177/205630511773334
 4](https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/epub/10.1177/2056305117733344) 26

Emily St. James, *Trans Twitter and the Beauty of Online Anonymity*,
Vox (Sept. 23, 2020, 10:30 AM), <https://perma.cc/2H5P-44KA> 17

General Methodology, Gun Violence Archive,
<https://www.gunviolencearchive.org/methodology> (last visited
 Feb. 2, 2023)..... 4

Global Road Traffic Injuries and Deaths—A Global Problem, *Ctr. for
 Disease Control & Prevention* (Jan. 10, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/HD2E-XD3S> 29

J. David Goodman, *Travelers Say They Were Denied Entry to U.S. for Twitter Jokes*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 30, 2012, 1:03 PM), <https://perma.cc/7X7Z-4LBQ> 25

J. Nathan Matias, *The Real Name Fallacy*, Coral by Vox Media (Jan. 3, 2017), <https://perma.cc/ZT9T-YKQF> 17

James Poulter, *How “ACAB” Became the Universal Anti-Police Slogan*, VICE News (June 8, 2020, 8:00 AM), <https://perma.cc/K2NC-NFRB> 12

Juan Del Toro & Ming-Te Wang, *Online Racism and Mental Health Among Black American Adolescents in 2020*, 62 J. Am. Acad. of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry 25, 32 (Jul. 18, 2022), <https://perma.cc/3UN6-5YWE> 18

Michael Levenson, *Judge Overturns Murder Convictions, Citing Use of Rap Lyrics at Trial*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 4, 2022), <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/10/04/us/california-racial-bias-gary-bryant-diallo-jackson.html> 26

Past Summary Ledgers, Gun Violence Archive, <https://www.gunviolencearchive.org/past-tolls> (last visited Feb. 2, 2023) 4

Sara Baker, *Why Online Anonymity is Critical for Women*, Women’s Media Ctr. Speech Project (Mar. 11, 2016), <https://perma.cc/4N2K-KD9M> 19

Violence Against Trans and Non-Binary People, VAWnet (2021), <https://perma.cc/E2R6-M7Z6> 17
